108 1-23-24

(R-2024-286)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315317

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 2 9 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE SAN DIEGO YOUTH COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code (Municipal Code) sections 26.1601 to 26.1605 establish a City of San Diego Youth Commission (the Commission); and

WHEREAS, the Commission was created to serve as an advisory body to the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) and the Mayor on issues of interest to youth and pertaining to youth in the City of San Diego (City); and

WHEREAS, the Commission was created to facilitate the participation of youth and young adults in local government, as well as to provide City officials an opportunity to hear and address their ideas and concerns; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code states that the Commission will have 20 members, who shall serve two-year terms ending on July 1, and who shall serve until a successor is appointed and confirmed; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code requires the Mayor to appoint two members from the nominees provided by each member of the City Council, for a total of 18, and two additional members to be chosen by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, members shall be residents of the City between the ages of 14 and 25, and if any members of the Commission reaches the age of 26 while serving on the Commission, the appointment of that member shall expire the following July 1; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor now seeks City Council confirmation of two appointments to the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following appointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the City of San Diego Youth Commission, for terms ending as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

<u>NAME</u>	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
Wyatt Spencer (Mission Hills, District 3) (Appointment replacing Daxton Gutekunst)	District 3 Representative	July 1, 2024	
Princess Dunn (Lincoln Park, District 4) (Appointment replacing Diego Soto Lopez)	District 4 Representative	July 1, 2024	

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Justin R. Bargar

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw 1/3/2024

Or.Dept: Mayor CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3518466

neeting of	he foregoing Resolution was p	assed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this	
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk	
		By Cennie Pattusor Deputy City Clerk	
Approved:	1/25/24 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor	
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor	

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	so onJA	AN 2 3 2024	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	$\square$						
Jennifer Campbell	otag						
Stephen Whitburn	otag						
District 4 - vacant							
Marni von Wilpert	$\square$						
Kent Lee	Z						
Raul A. Campillo	$\square$						
Vivian Moreno	Z,						
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø						
Date of final passage							
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of S	San Diego, California.			
		ву <u>С</u>	nnie Pate	Deputy			
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
	Resolution Number R- 315317						